

State vs. Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok

CNR No.: DLCT01-000981-2023

SC No. 57/2023

FIR No. 56/2022

Under Section 328/379/411 IPC & 147/179 IR Act

PS Old Delhi Railway Station

20.01.2023

Fresh charge-sheet assigned. It be checked and registered.

Present : None for the State.
 Mr. Himanshu Singh, Advocate for the accused.
 The accused is produced from JC.

The Court has heard arguments on charge. According to charge-sheet, one packet of mixture and one match box containing black substance were recovered from the accused and the said material was sent to FSL for forensic examination. Issue notice to IO to submit report as to when he had sent case exhibits to FSL for forensic examination and status of forensic examination of the said material. To come up for order on charge on **01.02.2023**. Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for regular bail in respect of the accused. Issue notice of the said application to IO to file reply. To come up for reply and arguments on the said application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. on **24.01.2023**. At this stage, it is seen that the accused is a specially abled person and his support-stick is recently got broken. Issue notice to Jail Superintendent, CJ No. 01, Tihar, New Delhi to produce the accused in a wheelchair as and when his physical appearance is directed by the Court and also arrange a support-stick for him. A copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent, CJ No. 01, Tihar, New Delhi for compliance.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.01.2023

NK