

State Vs. Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok

CNR No.: DLCT01-000981-2023

SC No. 57/2023

FIR No. 56/2022

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station

23.03.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
The accused, namely, Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok
is not present.

NBWs issued to the accused, namely, Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok and notice to his surety, namely, Ms. Rupa Rani have returned unexecuted with the remarks that neither the accused nor his said surety were found traceable at their respective addresses, available on record.

Notably, accused Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok failed to enter appearance before this Court on 09.04.2025, leading to this Court issuing bailable warrants against him. Subsequently, on 09.06.2025, fresh bailable warrants were issued against the accused, however, the same were returned unexecuted. Thereafter, on 08.10.2025, 14.10.2025 and 24.12.2025, NBWs were issued against the accused, however, the same have repeatedly returned unexecuted with the remarks that the accused was not found traceable at his address available on record. Accordingly, this Court has reasonable grounds to believe that the accused deliberately avoiding his arrest/appearance before this Court.

Accordingly, **issue process under Section 82 Cr.P.C./Section 84 BNSS against the accused, namely, Sudama @ Langada @ Ashok** returnable on the next date of hearing as the accused has not entered appearance despite repeated calls. Needless to mention, the said accused had not entered

Contd..2/-

appearance despite repeated issuance of NBWs against him on earlier occasions. It is directed that the process be executed;

(i) by publicly reading the proclamation in conspicuous place of town or village in which accused ordinarily resides;

(ii) by way of affixation in conspicuous part of the house or homestead in which accused ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village;

(iii) by way of affixation in some conspicuous part of the Court; and

(iv) by way of publication in local newspaper where accused last resided.

The process is directed to be executed at least **30 days before the next date of hearing** and the concerned process server is directed to appear before the Court on next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be annexed along with the notice.**

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **03.06.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.03.2026